East Sussex
County Council

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,
Councillor Carl Maynard

MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2015 AT 10.00 AM

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES

AGENDA
1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 27 April 2015 (Pages 3 - 6)
2 Disclosure of Interests

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under
the terms of the Code of Conduct.

3 Urgent items
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take
at the appropriate part of the agenda.

4 Petition calling on the County Council to introduce a 7.5 tonne weight limit on the B2100
from Mark Cross to Rotherfield village centre (Pages 7 - 16)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

5 Petition calling on the County Council to install a Pelican Crossing outside St Thomas a
Beckett School, Eastbourne (Pages 17 - 20)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

6 Petition calling upon the County Council to address the excess speeds of traffic in
Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane, Punnetts Town, Heathfield (Pages 21 - 26)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

7 Petition calling on the County Council to reduce the speed limit on Shortbridge Road
and Golf Course Lane, Piltdown to 40mph (Pages 27 - 34)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

8 Petition calling on the County Council to introduce a controlled parking zone to the
Rylstone Road area of Eastbourne (Pages 35 - 40)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

9 Introduction of a 20mph scheme in Malling, Lewes (Pages 41 - 62)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

10 Provision of an on street advisory disabled bay, Sandown Road, Hastings (Pages 63 -
70)
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

11 Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3

PHILIP BAKER Contact Simon Bailey

Assistant Chief Executive 01273 481935

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk

LEWES BN7 1UE

eastsussex.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl
Maynard, on 27 April 2015 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes

Councillor Tutt spoke on item 4 (see minute 77)

75 MINUTES

75.1 Councillor Maynard approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23
March 2015.

76 REPORTS

76.2 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

77 PETITION REQUESTING THE INTRODUCTION OF TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES
ON ST PHILIP'S AVENUE, EASTBOURNE

77.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport which provided a response to a petition presented to the County Council in October
2014. The Lead Petitioner, Christopher Yeomanson, spoke in support of the petition.

77.2 Councillor Tutt, the Local Member, suggested the removal of the double yellow lines
would encourage parking on both sides of the avenue, and offered the Borough Council’s
support in finding a means of reducing speeds in St Philip’s Avenue.

DECISIONS

77.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners (1) that the introduction of traffic calming measures
along St Philip’s Avenue has been assessed using the scheme prioritisation process for local
transport improvements;

(2) that as a result of this assessment, the scheme is not of sufficient priority to be considered
for funding through the capital programme for local transport improvements;

(3) that the petitioners may wish to consider working with Eastbourne Borough Council to submit
an application for the scheme to be considered for potential match funding as part of the County
Council’s Community Match Finding
[...]
/16 financial year.

DECISIONS

79.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the progress to date with the review of speed limits in villages
and on rural A and B class roads;

(2) agree the capital programme for Speed Management for the 2015/16 financial year as
outlined in appendix 4 of the report; and

(3) request that parish councils be kept informed of progress with any speed surveys required.

Reason
79.3 The Road Safety team will continue to work with Sussex Police to identify a priority list

for lower speed limits based on their contribution to road safety for the 2015/16 financial year.

80 PROVISION OF AN ON-STREET ADVISORY DISABLED PARKING BAY IN ROBIN
CLOSE, EASTBOURNE

80.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport which presented objections to the introduction of an

on-street advisory disabled parking bay. Photographs of the site were circulated at the meeting.
DECISIONS

80.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and
(2) approve the introduction of an on-street advisory disabled bay in Robins Close, Eastbourne

Reason

Page 4



80.3  The requirements of Policy PS4/18 have been met, and the need for the bay was
identified by the site assessment undertaken by the Traffic Engineer, and supported by the
information given in the initial application.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment

Date of meeting: 22 June 2015

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title: Petition calling on the County Council to introduce a 7.5 tonne
weight limit on the B2100 from Marks Cross to Rotherfield village
centre.

Purpose: To consider the introduction of a Heavy Goods Vehicle ban on the

B2100 between Marks Cross and Rotherfield.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:

(1) Advise the petitioners that the County Council are currently investigating measures to
improve Heavy Goods Vehicles’ movements in the
[...]
cket School, Eastbourne

Purpose: To consider aresponse to a petition for a pelican crossing outside
the school

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that:

(1) A scheme to convert the existing zebra crossing outside the school to a light
controlled puffin crossing has been assessed using the scheme prioritisation process
for local transport improvements;

(2) The scheme is not of sufficient priority to be considered for funding through the
Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements; and

(3) They may wish to consider working with the school and Eastbourne Borough Council
to submit an application for the scheme to be considered for potential match funding
as part of the County Council’s Community Match Initiative.

1 Background Information

1.1. At the County Council Meeting on 10 February 2015 Councillor Pat Rodohan presented a
petition to the Chairman of the County Council stating:

“We the undersigned, request that the ESCC HIGHWAYS looks urgently at installing a pelican
crossing outside our children’s school for the safety of all before there is a fatality.”

1.2. A copy of the petition is available in the Members Room. Standing Orders provide that
where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant Committee
or Lead Member and that a spokesperson for the petitioners be invited to address the Committee
or Lead Member. The Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and
Environment.

2. Supporting Information

2.1. There is an existing zebra crossing provided to serve pedestrians crossing Lewes
Road/Prideaux Road, Eastbourne. The safety record of this crossing is good, with one collision
resulting in slight injuries to a pedestrian recorded here in the last three years. This site would
not be a priority for improvement as a stand-alone local safety scheme and, therefore, a scheme
to convert the existing zebra crossing into a modern, light controlled puffin cros
[...]
 may also wish to approach Eastbourne
Borough Council to ensure that they would support such a scheme

3. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. A scheme to convert the existing zebra crossing to a light controlled puffin crossing has
been assessed using the approved scheme prioritisation process for local transport
improvements. The scheme is not of sufficient priority for funding through the Capital Programme
for Local Transport Improvements.

3.2. Itis recommended that the Lead Member informs the petitioners that a crossing scheme
will not be taken forward at this time. In addition, the petitioners may wish to consider
approaching St Thomas A Becket School and Eastbourne Borough Council to ascertain the level
of support for an application for a scheme to be match funded through the County Council’s
Community Match Initiative.

RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Contact Officer: Helen Pace
Tel. No. 01273 482235
Email: helen.pace@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Rodohan

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 18



St Thomas a Becket Catholic
Infant School

El Sub Sub

SCALE 1:1000
East Sussex Location Plan
County Council o _ _ DATE 22/05/2015
Existing Zebra Crossing at St. Thomas a Becket Catholic Infant School
DRAWING NO.
DRAWN BY MJH
©Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
East Sussex County Council.
Licence No. 100019601. 2015 ORIGINAL SIZE Ad




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Committee: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment

Date: 22 June 2015

Report By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title of Report: Petition calling upon the County Council to address the excessive speed of

traffic on Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane, Punnetts Town.

Purpose of Report: To consider a response to a petition for Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane,
Punnetts Town.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:

(1) Advise the petitioners that the U7599 Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane have a good
safety record and that the introduction of a lower speed limit, engineering measures or
permanent fixed signing is not a priority for the County Council at the present time;
and

(2) Advise the petitioners that they may wish to consider working with the local Parish
Council to submit an application for the scheme to be considered for potential match
funding as part of the County Council’s Community Match Initiative.

1. Background Information

1.1 On 10 February 2015 Councillor Rupert Simmons presented a petition to the Chairman of the
County Council calling upon the County Council to address the excess speed of drivers down
Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane (full text of the petition is attached in Appendix 1).

1.2 A copy of the petition is available in the Members Room. Standing Orders provide that where the
Chairman considers it appropriate that petitions are considered by the relevant Committee or Lead
Member and that a spokesperson for the petitioners be invited to address the Committee or Lead
Member. The Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and Environment.

2. Supporting Information

2.1 The U7599 Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane, Punnetts Town is approximately 1.9km long. It
connects the B2096 in Punnetts Town in the north with the C16 Marklye Lane in Rushlake Green in the
south. It is a single track country lane that is rural in nature with very few passing places available along
its length. A plan of Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane is shown in Appendix 2.

2.2 Crash data provided by Sussex Police indicates that Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane has a very
good safety record with no injury crashes being reported to the Police in the latest 3 years.

2.3 As part of our village assessment and review of speed limits on rural A and B class roads, the speed
limit in Punnetts Town was reduced from 40mph to 30mph. The lower 30mph speed limit came into
force on 9 March 2015. As part of the consultation with lo
[...]
 the programme. A total of £100,000 has
been allocated in the capital programme for local transport improvements to match fund the request for
schemes that are received in 2015-16.

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation

3.1 The U7599 Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane has a very good safety record, with no injury crashes
being reported to Sussex Police in the latest 3 years. Due to this safety record, engineering measures or
permanent fixed signs are not a priority for the County Council at the present time.

3.2 The County Council acknowledges that some pedestrians and horse riders will need to use
Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane. The Road Safety Team will therefore arrange for temporary posters
with a suitable safety message to be put up to remind drivers to slow down as vulnerable road users may
be present.

3.3 It is therefore recommended that the Lead Member informs the petitioners that a lower speed limit or
traffic calming scheme will not be taken forward at this time. In addition, the petitioners may wish to
consider approaching Heathfield and Waldron Parish Council and Walbleton Parish Council to ascertain
the level of support for an application for a scheme to be match funded through the County Council’s
Community Match Initiative.

RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Contact Officer: Michael Higgs
Tel No. 01273 482106
Email: Michael.Higgs@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS

Councillor Rupert Simmons

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

Page 22


mailto:Michael.Higgs@eastsussex.gov.uk

Appendix 1

PETITION FROM MRS. PATRICIA CLARK 20" Janvary 2015
Vice-Chair, Heathfield and Waldron Parish Council Southbank, Bakery Lane,
Ponnetts Town, TN21 9PH

Highways Department, Fast Sussex County Council
Dear Sirs,

Having had several local peopie express their concerns regarding the excess speeds of
drivers down Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane, I have compiled this petition. The
situation is not helped by the No Restriction signs as they come 
[...]
lready traveling faster on the more rural part of the C9 Shortbridge
Road, and slowing down on the narrower parts of the road where there are some visible properties.

2.5. If a 40mph speed limit were to be introduced on Shortbridge Road and Golf Cub Lane there is a
risk that the average speed of traffic would increase on the narrower parts of the road where there are
properties visible to drivers. This is because repeater signs would have to be provided at regular
intervals along the road and experience has shown that some drivers see these as a target and
increase their speed accordingly. There is no requirement to provide national speed limit repeater
signs along a country lane.

2.6. Additional signs in country lanes are also not always popular with local communities as they add
to the street clutter and spoil the character and appearance of an attractive rural lane.

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Due to its relatively good safety record, the C9 Shortbridge Road and the C10 Golf Club Lane are
not a priority for a lower speed limit at the present time. In the Road Safety Team’s experience,
introducing a 40mph speed limit may not make the road any safer as it might actually increase the
average speed of traffic on the narrower and more developed parts of the road. The Lead Member is
therefore recommended to agree that the existing 60mph national speed limit should remain
unaltered.

RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Contact Officer: Michael Higgs
Tel No. 01273 482106
Email: Michael.Higgs@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Roy Galley

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 28


mailto:Michael.Higgs@eastsussex.gov.uk

Appendix 1
7 |l —
N e : (:3 /'\u_»\_’//-/ =
y
A = /Huston Wood o~/
~ Qak Ferrars e 7
) 1/ Farm /,.’/
L\ f e
9 J
J N ~ Park
ff N o Wood
/ \
W
/)
I
i
CH /
'
A272 /
/
- /
P ] i
/?/ Pilt Down /
[
A Cogans !
-//,’ //. \.\\ ',"
7/ N I
— . . “’;', \\ ‘,‘
\\ \\ ‘,
Qo C10 Golf Club Lane
N ,} ']
_ —\ - ;’!
o o N . 
[...]
/B 32.9mph
B TN 85th percentile S/B 39.8mph
~ Y A 85th percentile N/B 39.8mph
N 2N = 1
o \ ~ i
> ~ Al I
= N — !
~— 'l ™~ i
/ : i
P ~~ ™~ C10°Golf Club Lang | == ,-"
~ -
Piltdown /| \, b
Pond K {
// ~ !!
Mean speed E/B 43.7mph a r.’
Taylors Mean speed W/B 45.0mph !
own / 85th percentile E/B 49.8mph I
/‘/ 85th percentile W/B 51.0mph - !
/ ( { !
/ - /
( N C9 Shortbridge Road ,1'
/ 1) [55% i
rf \ \\ Brickyard ¢
I \(\ (B Farm !
‘/ [ L !
a { Fairhazel
- / Farm
o f
I o
|
I
I
[}
[}
0 /
N i
\\ ;F
! Ro
\ i
\ \Gazisl M?Brgans A
Slope am I
Upper

[}

I

I

f

Y

/ Morgans
1

i

)

I

]
N

bk

Tainters
Foxleas
C9 Shortbridge Road
Mean speed S/B 33.5mph
Mean speed N/B 32.9mph ;
85th percentile S/B 39.3mph '
85th percentile N/B 38.6mph 1,
Shortbridge
' Lower
Shortbridge y
pd
7
=
/f
P
/

)
- Butcher's
Wood

Sr.;(]-nbridge
= Lodge
| =
;I ,?/
:/: . //,ﬁ
Speed Survey Results SCALE 1: 7500
East Sussex .
County Council C9 Shortbridge Road and C10 Golf Club Lane DATE 01/05/2015
January 2009 DRAWING NO.
©Crown copyright. AL ri hts_ reserved. DRAWN BY MJH
Ei?niﬁ No. 1%&9601. 28{5 ORIGINAL SIZE Ad




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Committee: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment

Date: 22 June 2015

Report By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title of Report: Petition calling on the County Council to introduce a controlled parking

zone to the Rylstone Road area of Eastbourne.

Purpose of Report: To consider whether to consult on introducing permit holder parking to
Rylstone Road and its surrounding streets.

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners that the
request will be considered as part of the next review of parking in Eastbourne. Consultation will
need to take place to see if there is a desire from the wider community for such a scheme to be
introduced.

1. Background Information

1.1 At the County Council meeting in March 2015, Councillor Wallis presented a petition to the
Chairman. The petition as
[...]
uarantee of a space if formal parking bays are introduced.

2.9 To effectively enforce a controlled parking area it is necessary to install new parking signs on
posts. These posts will generally be galvanized steel, and will have to provide a minimum ground
clearance of 2.1 metres from the footpath to the bottom of the sign. Although we aim to use existing
street furniture where possible (such as lamp-posts) new posts and signs will be needed. These will be
visually intrusive to the environment.

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Controlled parking must have the support of local residents and businesses. Any new parking
scheme also needs to strike a balance for the needs of all users and requires extensive consultation. It is
recommended that the petitioners’ request is included for initial consultation as part of the next parking
review in Eastbourne, scheduled to begin in November 2015.

3.2 If the initial consultation demonstrates a high level of support from local residents and businesses
then it is recommended that the scheme is progressed to formal advertising. This will be open to further
public consultation and objection, will need to follow the legal procedure, and could take around fourteen
months to complete.

RUPERT CLUBB
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Contact Officer: Michael Blaney
Tel. No: 01424 726142
Email: michael.blaney@eastsussex.gov.uk

LOCAL MEMBERS
Councillor Wallis

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
None

Page 36


mailto:michael.blaney@eastsussex.gov.uk

Appendix 1

Parking Petition

It would appear to East Sussex County Council that the residents of the area near to Treasure
Island and Princes Park are content about the lack of parking on high days and holidays.

I was kindly represented by Steve Wallis at a meeting regarding Permit Holder Only Parking
in Rylstone road and other local streets. Unfortunately the response from Mr Michael Blaney,
Principal Traffic Officer, was that as I was the only person to complain the council had no
reason to propose any change.

If yéu are unhappy about not being able to park in your street, never mind outside your home
Please sign below.

Name Address

Page 37




This page is intentionally left blank



\ L7 . A-«oa-ff" .

Do) TN Tre
faselsfis oL

“ .

controlled parking area

Existing town centre
controlled parking area

Area to be consulted

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved .
East Sussex East Sussex Couny Council Eastbourne Town Centre | SF 1:10000
County Council | Licence No . 100019601 2015 N oATE 22/05/2015

A DRAWING No. LM-RYL-01
~@~ E
7 DRAWN BY MB
Page 39 S




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment

Date of meeting: 22 June 2015

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport

Title: Introduction of a 20mph scheme in Malling, Lewes

Purpose: To consider whether a 20mph scheme should be introduced in the

Malling Area of Lewes.

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:

(1) Agree that a further public consultation should take place on the possible
introduction of a 20mph scheme covering the eastern side of the Malling area of
Lewes, as part of the 2015-16 capital programme for local transport improvements;
and

(2) Agree that further design work on traffic calming features on Old Malling Way and
Church Lane (part of) should be undertaken to enable public consultation on the
possible introduction of a 20mph Limit on Old Malling Way and the adjoining roads
as part of a future year’s capital programme.

1. Background Information

1.1. In February 2015 a report was presented to Planning Committee setting out objections to
a draft Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) that had been advertised and would have enabled a
20mph speed limit to be introduced in the Malling area of Lewes. The recommendation was to not
uphold the objections and for the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to make the
TRO as proposed. One resident and the Friends of L
[...]
he bay’s location has been slightly
Sandown the applicant’s amended to the north. This will
Road house (No.44) ensure that the maximum usable

would restrict the
available space at
the northern end of
the road (outside
46).

Overlap of
objector’s property
would lower market
value.

road space remains.

This is not a factor that we take into
consideration when assessing
applications for on-street disabled
parking bays.

Page 66



Appendix 3 - Location photos

Applicant’s property pictured 2" from left. View south on Sandown Road.

View north on Sandown Road.

Page 67



Northern end of Sandown Road picturing un-adopted parking area

(0
L O

.

Un-adopted parking area surface condition pictured

Page 68



Appendix 4 — Location plan, Sandown Road, Hastings

Froposed location of
| advisory disabled bay

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

No Waiting At Any Time

- Mo Stopping on footway or
verge

......... Permit Holders Only Sat
Sam-5am

/( NN YT T VA

East Sussex Ay e sour 1:750
County Council Licence Mo. 100019601 2045 - 28/04/2015

g” Sandown Road Hastings B DC?J:I

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 27 April 2015
	80.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and
	(2) approve the introduction of an on-street advisory disabled bay in Robins Close, Eastbourne

	4 Petition calling on the County Council to introduce a 7.5 tonne weight limit on the B2100 from Mark Cross to Rotherfield village centre
	5 Petition calling on the County Council to install a Pelican Crossing outside St Thomas a Beckett School, Eastbourne
	LMTE June 2015 - St. Thomas a Becket Pedestrian Crossing - Appendix 1

	6 Petition calling upon the County Council to address the excess speeds of traffic in Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane, Punnetts Town, Heathfield
	LMTE June 2015 - Petition for excess speeds on Flitterbrook Lane - Appendix 1
	LMTE June 2015 - Petition for excess speeds on Flitterbrook Lane - Plan

	7 Petition calling on the County Council to reduce the speed limit on Shortbridge Road and Golf Course Lane, Piltdown to 40mph
	LMTE June 2015 - petition for a 40mph speed limit on  Shortbridge Road and Golf Club Lane, Piltdown - Appendix 1
	LMTE June 2015 - petition for a 40mph speed limit on  Shortbridge Road and Golf Club Lane, Piltdown - Appendix 2
	LMTE June 2015 - petition for a 40mph speed limit on  Shortbridge Road and Golf Club Lane, Piltdown - Appendix 3

	8 Petition calling on the County Council to introduce a controlled parking zone to the Rylstone Road area of Eastbourne
	LMTE June 2015 - Rylstone Road, Eastbourne Parking Petition - Appendix 1
	LMTE June 2015 - Rylstone Road, Eastbourne Parking Petition - Appendix 2

	9 Introduction of a 20mph scheme in Malling, Lewes
	10 Provision of an on street advisory disabled bay, Sandown Road, Hastings



Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl
Maynard, on 22 June 2015 at County Hall, Lewes

Councillor Galley spoke on item 7 (see minute 6)

Councillor O’Keeffe spoke on item 9 (see minute 8)

Councillor Rodohan spoke on item 5 (see minute 4)

Councillor St Pierre spoke on items 7 and 9 (see minutes 6 and 8)
Councillors Standley, Tidy and Whetstone spoke on item 4 (see minute 3)

1 MINUTES

1.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27
April 2015.

2 REPORTS
2.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.
3 PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO INTRODUCE A 7.5 TONNE

WEIGHT LIMIT ON THE B2100 FROM MARK CROSS TO ROTHERFIELD VILLAGE
CENTRE

3.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, which presented a response to a petition presented to the County Council in
February 2015.

3.2 Councillor Colin Clibbons, a representative from Rotherfield Parish Council, together
with the landlady of the Kings Arms, spoke regarding current conditions and provided
photographic evidence of recent events in the village centre, and to express concern regarding
the proposed removal of parking spaces on the High Street. Councillor Clibbons produced a
further petition opposing the removal of parking.

DECISION

3.3 RESOLVED to (1) advise the petitioners that the County Council are currently
investigating measures to improve Heavy Goods Vehicles’ movements in the centre of
Rotherfield as an alternative to a 7.5 tonne weight limit including reviewing and enhancing
existing signage;

(2) request an investigation of the feasibility of introducing a maximum length of vehicle using
the relevant section of the B2100;

(3) request an investigation of the viability of a scheme to improve the railway bridge at Jarvis
Brook, with discussions to include local and neighbouring County Councillors, Crowborough
Town Council, Rotherfield Parish Council, hauliers, Sussex Police and Network Rail.

Reasons



3.4 Proposals are currently being developed to better manage HGV movements through
Rotherfield as an alternative to the introduction of a 7.5 tonne weight limit. A range of options
will be investigated, including Keep Clear markings, a maximum length specification and the
alternative routes available. A feasibility study will be undertaken regarding improving the
bridge at Jarvis Brook, which may increase the options available regarding alternative routing, to
enable discussions to take place between interested parties.

4 PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO INSTALL A PELICAN
CROSSING OUTSIDE ST THOMAS A BECKETT SCHOOL, EASTBOURNE

4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, which presented a response to a petition presented to the County Council in
February 2015.

4.2 Ms West as the Lead Petitioner spoke to set out the background to the petition and
repeat the request for a light controlled crossing.

DECISION

4.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that (1) a scheme to convert the existing zebra
crossing outside the school to a light controlled puffin crossing has been assessed using the
scheme prioritisation process for local transport improvements;

(2) the scheme is not of sufficient priority to be considered for funding through the Capital
Programme for Local Transport Improvements; and

(3) they may wish to consider working with the school and Eastbourne Borough Council to
submit an application for the scheme to be considered for potential match funding as part of the
County Council’'s Community Match Initiative.

Reasons

4.4 A crossing scheme will not be taken forward at this time as it has been assessed using
the approved scheme prioritisation process, and is not of sufficient priority for funding through
the capital Programme for local transport improvements. The petitioners may however wish to
consider approaching the school and Eastbourne Borough Council to ascertain the level of
support for an application for the scheme to be match funded through the Community Match
Initiative.

5 PETITION CALLING UPON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO ADDRESS THE EXCESS
SPEEDS OF TRAFFIC IN FLITTERBROOK LANE AND BAKERY LANE, PUNNETTS
TOWN, HEATHFIELD

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, which presented a response to a petition presented to the County Council in
February 2015. He read out a letter received from the Lead Petitioner, praising officers for their
work. He also noted the written comments of Councillor Simmons, the Local Member, provided
in advance of the meeting.

DECISION

5.2 RESOLVED to (1) advise the petitioners that the U7599 Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery
Lane has a good safety record and that the introduction of a lower speed limit, engineering



measures or permanent fixed signing is not a priority for the County Council at the present time;
and

(2) to advise the petitioners that they may wish to consider working with the local Parish Council
to submit an application for the scheme to be considered for potential match funding as part of
the County Council’'s Community Match Initiative.

Reasons

5.3 The U7599 Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane has a very good safety record, with no
injury crashes being reported to Sussex Police in the latest 3 years. Due to this safety record,
engineering measures or permanent fixed signs are not a priority for the County Council at the
present time.

54 The County Council acknowledges that some pedestrians and horse riders will need to
use Flitterbrook Lane and Bakery Lane. The Road Safety Team will therefore arrange for
temporary posters with a suitable safety message to be put up to remind drivers to slow down
as vulnerable road users may be present.

6 PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO REDUCE THE SPEED LIMIT ON
SHORTBRIDGE ROAD AND GOLF COURSE LANE, PILTDOWN TO 40MPH

6.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, which presented a response to a petition presented to the County Council in
February 2015.

6.2 Mr White of the Piltdown Residents’ Association spoke regarding the petition and the
report, and in particular the data used to support the findings of the report.

6.3 Officers confirmed that the cost of a three site speed survey, similar to that conducted in
2009, would be in the region of £1200.

DECISION

6.4 RESOLVED to confirm that the County Council would match fund a three site speed
survey to provide up to date information, if the Parish Council provided the other half of the
funds.

Reasons

6.5 In the Road Safety Team’s experience introducing a 40mph may not make the road any
safer as it might actually increase the average speed of traffic on the narrower and more
developed parts of the road; however more up to date traffic speed information will be sought,
provided funds can be secured, to support further consideration of this issue.

7 PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO INTRODUCE A CONTROLLED
PARKING ZONE TO THE RYLSTONE ROAD AREA OF EASTBOURNE

7.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport, which presented a response to a petition presented to the County Council in March
2015.

7.2 Ms Hinton spoke in support of the petition, and the Lead Member noted the written
comments of Councillor Wallis, the Local Member, provided in advance of the meeting.



DECISION

7.3 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that the request will be considered as part of the
next review of parking in Eastbourne. Consultation will need to take place to see if there is a
desire from the wider community for such a scheme to be introduced.

Reasons
7.4 Controlled parking must have the support of local residents and businesses. Any new
parking scheme also needs to strike a balance for the needs of all users and requires extensive

consultation. The petitioners’ request will be included for initial consultation as part of the next
parking review in Eastbourne, scheduled to begin in November 2015.

8 INTRODUCTION OF A 20MPH SCHEME IN MALLING, LEWES

8.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISION

8.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree that a further public consultation should take place on the
possible introduction of a 20mph scheme covering the eastern side of the Malling area of
Lewes, as part of the 2015/16 capital programme for local transport improvements; and

(2) request a desk top study of design options, with costings, based on the original traffic
calming features proposed for Old Malling Way and Church Lane (part of) prior to a decision as
to whether to go out to public consultation on a revised scheme.

Reasons

8.3 A petition to introduce a 20mph speed limit in Malling was presented to the County
Council in June 2013, and a scheme was subsequently designed, advertised and consulted on.
Objections to the scheme, in particular to the traffic calming features in Old Malling Way/Church
Lane, were received during the consultation period. The objections were considered and
upheld by the Planning Committee. It remains to be seen if there is still an appetite for a 20mph
speed limit in the western part of Malling, and whether a revised traffic calming scheme design
is likely to draw further objections.

9 PROVISION OF AN ON STREET ADVISORY DISABLED BAY, SANDOWN ROAD,
HASTINGS

9.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.

DECISION
9.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and
(2) approve the introduction of an advisory disabled by in Sandown Road, Hastings.

Reasons



9.3 The need for the disabled bay was identified by site assessment undertaken by the local
traffic engineer and the requirements of Policy PS4/18 have been met.



